35

Note 3 – Accounting Change

In May 2020, GASB issued statement no. 96, Subscription Based Information Technology Arrangements.
The Statement defines a subscription-based information technology arrangement (SBITA); establishes
that a SBITA results in a right-to-use, intangible, subscription asset and a corresponding subscription
liability, and provides capitalization criteria for outlays other than subscription payments, including
implementation costs of a SBITA.

TID implemented GASB No. 96 in 2023, retroactive to the beginning of 2022.  TID assessed whether its
subscriptions meet the requirements of GASB 96.  The implementation impacted the Consolidated
Statements of Net Position when SBITA assets and liabilities were recorded and the Consolidated
Statements of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position for classification of where SBITA
expenses are recorded.  There was no impact on Net Position for 2022 due to the restatement.  Changes
adopted to conform to the provisions of this statement resulted in the following restatements for 2022.

12/31/2022
Previously
Reported

Adjustment for
GASB 96
Adoption

12/31/2022
Restated

Statements of Net Position:
Other assets 19,014$   6,671$   25,685$
Subscription payable -   5,358   5,358
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 22,440   1,313   23,753

Statements of Revenues, Expenses and
Changes in Net Position:
OPERATING EXPENSES

Administration and general 36,485$   (1,150)$   35,335$
Depreciation and amortization 67,687   1,150   68,837

Turlock Irrigation District
(dollars in thousands)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

36

Note 4 – Utility Plant

The summarized activity of TID’s utility plant during 2023 is presented below:

December 31, December 31,
2022 Additions Transfers Disposals 2023

NONDEPRECIABLE UTILITY PLANT
Land 33,300$   -$   -$   -$   33,300$
Emission credits 20,187   -   -   -   20,187
Construction in progress 122,671   92,698   (53,080)   -   162,289

Total nondepreciable utility plant 176,158   92,698   (53,080)   -   215,776

DEPRECIABLE UTILITY PLANT
Generation 999,830   -   5,917   -   1,005,747
Distribution 423,181   -   19,946   (2,146)   440,981
Transmission 189,765   -   2,889   -   192,654
General 138,400   -   7,580   (732)   145,248
Future power rights 27,732   -   33   -   27,765
Irrigation 108,658   -   16,715   -   125,373
Investment in gas properties 123,871   -   -   -   123,871
Emission allowances 40,655   11,959   -   (1,593)   51,021

Total depreciable utility plant 2,052,092   11,959   53,080   (4,471)   2,112,660

Less accumulated depreciation,
amortization, and depletion (1,031,667)   (64,227)   -   4,399   (1,091,495)

Depreciable utility plant, net 1,020,425   (52,268)   53,080   (72)   1,021,165

Utility plant, net 1,196,583$   40,430$   -$   (72)$   1,236,941$

Turlock Irrigation District
(dollars in thousands)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

37

The summarized activity of TID’s utility plant during 2022 is presented below:

December 31, December 31,
2021 Additions Transfers Disposals 2022

NONDEPRECIABLE UTILITY PLANT
Land 33,300$   -$   -$   -$   33,300$
Emission credits 20,187   -   -   -   20,187
Construction in progress 97,641   69,309   (44,279)   -   122,671

Total nondepreciable utility plant 151,128   69,309   (44,279)   -   176,158

DEPRECIABLE UTILITY PLANT
Generation 993,868   -   6,084   (122)   999,830
Distribution 405,222   -   20,021   (2,062)   423,181
Transmission 186,901   -   2,923   (59)   189,765
General 130,933   -   8,676   (1,209)   138,400
Future power rights 26,993   -   739   -   27,732
Irrigation 103,137   -   5,836   (315)   108,658
Investment in gas properties 123,822   49   -   -   123,871
Emission allowances 23,905   18,359   -   (1,609)   40,655

Total depreciable utility plant 1,994,781   18,408   44,279   (5,376)   2,052,092

Less accumulated depreciation,
amortization, and depletion (969,229)   (67,687)   -   5,249   (1,031,667)

Depreciable utility plant, net 1,025,552   (49,279)   44,279   (127)   1,020,425

Utility plant, net 1,176,680$   20,030$   -$   (127)$   1,196,583$

Note 5 – Leases

In June 2017, GASB issued Statement No. 87, Leases, (GASB 87), to better meet the information needs
of financial statement users by improving accounting and financial reporting for leases by governments.
The statement requires recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that previously were
classified as operating leases and recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of resources based on
the payment provisions of the contract. GASB 87 establishes a single model for lease accounting based
on the foundational principle that leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. Under